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March 7, 2006
Diane Guyon
El Dorado County

Recorder-Clerk

Registrar of Voters

360 Fair Lane

Placerville, CA  95667

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-05-214
Dear Ms. Guyon:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  The Commission's advice and assistance is limited to the provisions of the Act.  Other provisions of the law, such as the California Public Records Act, (Cal. Gov. Code §§ 6250-6276.48), may have some bearing on your situation. 
QUESTION


When the El Dorado County Recorder-Clerk Registrar of Voters receives a request for campaign statements to be mailed or faxed, can the fees associated with mailing or faxing be passed on to the requestor, in addition to the rate of ten cents per page for copying?
CONCLUSION

Section 81008, which is the provision governing the handling of reports and statements filed under the Act, does not specifically provide for, or authorize, the charging of an additional fee for postage and/or faxing.  The statute provides that fees may not exceed the copy charge of ten cents per page and the retrieval charge of five dollars per request for documents which are five or more years old.  
FACTS


The El Dorado County Recorder-Clerk Registrar of Voters is the filing officer for campaign statements filed in El Dorado County.  As filing officer, the El Dorado County Recorder-Clerk Registrar of Voters is required to retain the campaign statements for a period of not less than four years and in some circumstances for an indefinite period.  These copies are available for the public to freely view in your office.  If a member of the public wishes to purchase copies, you charge a fee of ten cents per page.  

You have received requests for these campaign statements to be mailed or faxed to members of the public.  You inquire as to the legality of charging an additional fee to cover the costs of mailing or faxing the documents.
ANALYSIS

The purpose of the Political Reform Act is to ensure that campaign statements as well as other political records are fully and truthfully disclosed so that the public may be fully informed and improper practices may be inhibited.  (Section 81002.)  

Section 81008 is a specific provision governing the handling of reports and statements filed under the Act.  It states: 

“Every report and statement filed pursuant to this title is a public record open for public inspection and reproduction during regular business hours… No conditions whatsoever shall be imposed upon persons desiring to inspect or reproduce reports and statements filed under this title, nor shall any information or identification be required from these persons.  Copies shall be provided at a charge not to exceed ten cents ($0.10) per page.  In addition, filing officers are permitted to charge a retrieval fee not to exceed five dollars ($5) per request for copies of reports and statements which are five or more years old.  A request for more than one report or statement or report and statement at the same time shall be considered a single request.”
The El Dorado County Recorder-Clerk Registrar of Voters is the filing officer for campaign statements filed in El Dorado County.  (Section 82027.)  Accordingly, you may charge a fee of not more than ten cents ($0.10) per page and, if applicable, five dollars per request for copies of campaign statements.  This fee may be charged regardless of the method chosen for transmittal of these documents.  For example, you may charge this fee when you print the documents for the purpose of faxing them to the requestor.
  
Section 81008 does not address whether a fee may be charged for mailing a statement or report.  However, we note that section 81008 imposes a duty on filing officers to “provide” copies of reports and statements filed pursuant to the Act.  The statute also states that “no conditions whatsoever shall be imposed upon persons desiring to inspect or reproduce reports and statements filed under the Act.”  (Section 81008(a), emphasis added.)  The strong language used within section 81008 demonstrates the legislative intent to make these copies readily accessible to the general public. (North County Parents Organization v. Department of Education (1994) 23 Cal. App. 4th 144, 152 citing CBS, Inc. v. Block (1986) 42 Cal.3d 646, 651-652.) Therefore, if you provide public records via ordinary mail at no charge, it would be in furtherance of the purposes of section 81008 to mail statements and reports at no cost.  

However, if the practice of the El Dorado County Recorder-Clerk Registrar of Voters is to charge mailing fees in the case of an extraordinary request for a means of transmittal that the agency normally does not provide to the general public under the Public Records Act —such as overnight or express mail fees in connection with an expedited request — we would not construe Section 81008 so broadly as to require provision of statements by these extraordinary means.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  Emelyn Rodriguez

Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� Section 81007.5 imposes the same requirements on faxed statements or reports.





